
 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will 
be held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham RG40 
1BN on THURSDAY 13 OCTOBER 2016 AT 5.00 PM 
 
 
 

 
Andy Couldrick 
Chief Executive 
Published on 5 October 2016 
 
 
 
 
This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s 
website. 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Kevin Ward Place and Community Partnership Representative 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
28.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
29.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on  
11 August 2016. 

5 - 10 

    
30.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
31.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 

32.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
33.    INTEGRATION  
    
34.   None Specific UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS 

To receive updates on the work of the following Health 
and Wellbeing Board members:  

 Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership  

 Community Safety Partnership  

 Place and Community Partnership 

 Voluntary Sector  

 Healthwatch  
(20 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
35.   None Specific BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE, 

BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE 
To receive an update on the Berkshire West, 
Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan. (5 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
36.   None Specific HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 

UPDATE 
To receive an update on Health and Social Care 
Integration. (15 mins) 

Verbal 
Report 

    
37.   None Specific BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) ANNUAL REPORT 

2015/16 
To receive the Better Care Fund (BCF) Annual Report 
2015/16. (10 mins) 

11 - 14 

    
38.    PERFORMANCE  
    
39.   None Specific HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD 

To receive the Health and Wellbeing dashboard. (15 
mins)  

15 - 26 

    
40.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. (5 mins) 

27 - 30 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 

 
CONTACT OFFICER 

 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel 0118 974 6319 
Email madeleine.shopland@wokingham.gov.uk 
Postal Address Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 11 AUGUST 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.00 PM 
 
Present 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Prue Bray WBC 
Nick Campbell-White Healthwatch 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Lois Lere Interim Director of Operations, 

Wokingham CCG 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Cathy Winfield NHS Wokingham CCG 
 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Brian Grady Head of Strategic Commissioning 
Sally Murray Head of Children’s Commissioning NHS 

Berkshire West CCGs 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Nicola Strudley Healthwatch Wokingham 
Sonia Khoury Public Health Programme Officer 
 
15. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillors Keith Baker and Charlotte 
Haitham Taylor and Beverley Graves, Nikki Luffingham and Judith Ramsden. 
 
 
16. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 16 June 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
Councillor Bray requested an update on the appointment of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board Manager and was informed that it was hoped that an appointment would be made 
within the next few weeks. 
 
17. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest received. 
 
18. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
19. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
20. ORGANISATION AND GOVERNANCE  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 29.



 

21. UPDATE FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board received an update on the work of a number of Board members. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 
Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 Board members noted the report submitted and were asked to send any questions 
to the Principal Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Superintendent France stated that there had been a change of emphasis at 
neighbourhood policing level and that he would report back in more detail in future. 

 
Place and Community Partnership: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that the membership and purpose of the partnership 
would be looked at. 

 Stuart Rowbotham indicated that it was for the Board to determine the purpose of 
its sub partnerships.  Consideration might need to be given to how the Board and its 
sub partnerships were organised to best deliver outcomes. 

 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck commented that grow clubs had been running for a year.  

 Involve was working with voluntary groups on their funding streams as core funding 
was becoming more difficult to find.  A successful workshop had been had run on 
the tendering process.   

 A couple of charities were struggling to find affordable premises as Wokingham was 
an expensive area. 

 Board members were informed that Involve had recruited a new Development 
Officer for Bracknell. 

 The development of volunteer passports in Wokingham was discussed.  
 
Healthwatch: 
 

 Nick Campbell-White informed the Board that Healthwatch Wokingham Borough 
had produced its third annual report.  

 They had attended the Healthwatch England conference and presented on the 
project undertaken with St Crispin’s School regarding young people’s emotional 
wellbeing.  This had been well received. 

 A workshop had been run on the ‘Appyness’ app.  Nicola Strudley commented that 
it had been designed with Reading Borough Council and the University of Reading.  
Clare Rebbeck commented that there was also a new app for carers.  Councillor 
Bray asked that the Board be sent a list of relevant available apps for information. 

 Enter and Views had been carried out at Westmead, Wokingham Community 
Hospital and Belamie Gables.  

 A deaf Healthwatch volunteer had undertaken a mystery shop at ten dentists in the 
Borough.  The report would be published once responses had been received from 
all the practices. 

6



 

 Healthwatch had held a number of meetings with local pharmacies regarding the 
national consultation on pharmacies.  

 Board members were informed that a cash fund of up £500 for local wellbeing 
projects was being made available.  

 Healthwatch was also working with Optalis on an extra care project, the report of 
which was likely to be published in January.  This would inform the development of 
two new extra care settings.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update from the Board members be noted. 
 
22. EMOTIONAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PERFORMANCE 

SCORECARD UPDATE- JULY 2016  
Board members received the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance 
scorecard update – July 2016. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Sally Murray indicated that with regards to Tier 3 services, referrals were still 
increasing in line with the national picture.   

 There was early evidence that the referral rate in Wokingham was beginning to 
slow, probably due to the impact of the multiagency approach taken to Tier 2 
referrals via the health hub in Wokingham. 

 There were fewer waiting for specialist CAHMS services and the number of young 
people receiving treatment was increasing as a result of additional capacity.  

 The number waiting for specialist care pathways in Wokingham had decreased over 
the last 6 months.   

 Board members were reminded that there was an element of patient choice and 
that some families chose to wait longer for personal reasons, such as holidays. 

 The CCG as commissioner of Tier 3 services had set the Berkshire Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust local stretch targets.  

 The report detailed progress made to date against initiatives since October 2015 
and further work required from 2016-17. 

 Brian Grady indicated that the Early Help Hub had helped to reduce the number of 
those waiting for Tier 2 services. 

 Data regarding young people in care who were supported had not been made 
available.  Brian Grady would request that this was circulated to the Board.  
However, he was not aware of issues in this area. 

 Sally Murray indicated that the other Berkshire West authorities wished to work with 
young people who were presenting as the most at risk across the system.  There 
was an opportunity for a whole systems piece of work in 2016-17. 

 The current waiting times for Tier 3 for Berkshire West data as of 30 June 2016 
were noted.   Nick Campbell-White asked about waiting times for Wokingham and 
was informed that the data was only received at a Berkshire West level.  

 Nick Campbell-White asked about waiting times for Tier 2 and was informed that 
there were 13 waiting for primary CAMHS who were not in the Early Help Hub.  
Councillor McGhee-Sumner asked why this was and was informed that it was the 
result of capacity, although improvements had been made.   

 Nick Campbell- White expressed concern that children were picked up at an early 
enough stage and stressed the importance of the involvement of schools.  

 Sally Murray suggested that the Board may wish to look at counselling referral 
rates.  For Q1 the ARC referral rates were on track.  ARC had been asked to see 

7



 

250 0-25 year olds and had seen 271 in Q1.  Workshops would be run on peer 
mentoring.  

 Councillor Bray asked about referrals to Tier 4.  Sally Murray indicated that Tier 4 
services were commissioned by NHS England and that she did not have this data 
available.  However, she would ensure that the data was circulated to Board 
members. 

 In response to a question from Clare Rebbeck, Sally Murray clarified that training 
would also be available to the voluntary sector.   

 Councillor McGhee Sumner asked whether the trajectory for waiting times was 
similar nationally.  Sally Murray commented that Wokingham was ahead of many 
areas.  A national benchmarking exercise had been undertaken in January and the 
results were awaited. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy performance scorecard 
update – July 2016 be noted. 
 
23. REVISED SUBMISSION TEMPLATE FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17  
The Board considered a revised submission template for the Better Care Fund (BCF) 
2016-17. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Wokingham had been advised on 1 July 2016 that the Better Care Fund 2016/17 
submission had not been approved by the Treasury and subsequently by NHS 
England, due to failing to meet one of the conditions set.  The condition was an 
increase in year on year spend on Social Care from the CCG minimum contribution 
by 1.5%, this was based on analysis of classification of spend presented in the 
Better Care Fund submission template. 

 Analysis of BCF schemes within the submission template highlighted that all spend 
relating to the investment in the Wokingham Integrated Social Care & Health 
(WISH) team, was classified against Community Health.  The scheme not only 
invested in community health through recruitment of Rapid Response Nurses aimed 
at avoiding non-elective admissions, but also invested in additional reablement 
hours to targeted reductions in social care packages and extended Social Care 
activity over the weekend. 

 A new line had been added to the submission template reflecting the investment in 
Social Care within the WISH team.  This resulted in an increase in spend year on 
year in Social Care in excess of 1.5%, and therefore met the national condition.  

 The revised template had been approved by the Chairman of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board. 

 Board members were assured that the change had had no bearing on the plan 
itself. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
24. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

PEER REVIEW - FINAL REPORT  
Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing presented the Local Government 
Association Health and Wellbeing Peer review final report. 
 
During the discus
[...]
eveloped but had not been adopted as widely as had been hoped. 

 
RESOVLED: That the Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Monitoring – August 
2016 report. 
 
27. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Clare Rebbeck requested that a paper on the role of the sub partnerships be added 
to the Forward Programme. 

 The Local Government Association Health and Wellbeing Board Peer review action 
plan would be taken to the October Board meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Programme be noted. 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

TITLE   Better Care Fund (BCF) Annual Report 2015/16 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY   Health and Wellbeing Board on 13 October 2016 
  
WARD None Specific 
  
DIRECTOR  
 

Stuart Rowbotham, Director of Health and Wellbeing 

 

OUTCOME / BENEFITS TO THE COMMUNITY 
 
Investment through the BCF aims to integrate Health and Social Care to deliver a more 
responsive, joined up service to the benefit of Wokingham residents, maintaining 
residents health and wellbeing.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

SUMMARY OF REPORT 
 
To provide a high level overview of performance against the budget of the Better Care 
Fund for 2015/16 in accordance with the Section 75 agreement  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 37.



 

Background 
 

Outturn position as at 31 March 2016 
Scheme 

 
Budget Outturn Variance 

  
£000's £000's £000's 

Integrated Short Term Health and Social Care 
Team 

 
1,680.0 1,702.8 (22.8) 

Step Up/Step Down Units 
 

214.1 222.0 (7.9) 
Domiciliary Plus 

 
301.6 244.6 57.0 

Preventative Services 
 

494.0 510.0 (16.0) 
Protection of ASC 

 
1,244.0 1,244.0 0.0 

Care Act responsibilities 
 

335.0 335.0 0.0 
S256 funding 

 
1,506.0 1,506.0 0.0 

IMHA 
 

0.0 39.0 (39.0) 
Contingency 

 
420.4 290.5 129.9 

DFG schemes 
 

425.0 221.0 204.0
[...]
ed that Wokingham Borough 
Council will be required to make budget reductions in excess of £20m over the 
next three years and all Executive decisions should be made in this context. 
 

 How much will it 
Cost/ (Save) 

Is there sufficient 
funding – if not 
quantify the Shortfall  

Revenue or 
Capital? 

Current Financial 
Year (Year 1) 

Historic spend Fully funded by BCF Mix 

Next Financial Year 
(Year 2) 

   

Following Financial 
Year (Year 3) 

   

 

Other financial information relevant to the Recommendation/Decision 

No decision required, for information only 

 

Cross-Council Implications  

No decision required 

 

Reasons for considering the report in Part 2 

N/A 

 
 

Contact   Matt Marsden Service  Wokingham BCF 

Telephone No  07771 843818 Email  
matthew.marsden@wokingham.gov.uk 

Date  22.7.16 Version No.  1 

 
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



Health  and Wellbeing Board 
Area Performance measures 

 
Target Data 
Q1 2016-2017 

Actual  Data 
Q1 2016-2017 

DoT 

Housing Number of affordable dwellings completed  
 

58 52  

Homelessness (Temporary Accommodation) 
 

60 44 (lower is 
better) 

 

Homelessness (decisions, part V11 of the Housing Act 1996) 
made within 45 working days 
 

70 71  

Housing Register (Waiting List) 
 

90 100  

Children’s 
services 

Parent/Carer mental health issue in a child and family 
assessment 
 

N/A 18.6% 
? 

Education (Narrowing the Gap) 
 

18.9% 25%  

Physical 
 Activity 

SHINE participants, for adults 60 plus living in Wokingham  
 

495 1018  

Leisure centres attendance numbers 
 

141,303 140,046  

Public  
Health 

Adult Obesity Rate, those with a BMI > 30 8%(2014 
figures)  

N/A ? 
Better Care 
Fund 

Non elective (unplanned) admissions often through A & E, which 
include at least one overnight stay. 
 

3,102 3,164  

Delayed transfers of care 
 

924 697 

 
Wokingham 
CCG 

General Practice Workforce vacancy rate for General 
Practitioners (GPs) 

N/A N/A ? 

Number of
[...]
 such care and is still occupying a bed. 
A patient is ready for transfer when:  
◦A clinical decision has been made that patient is ready for transfer AND  
◦A multi-disciplinary team decision has been made that patient is ready for transfer AND  
◦The patient is safe to discharge/transfer.  
Aim: 
Realise the opportunities of integrated working, brought about by Better Care Funding to reduce the number of delayed transfer of care. 
 

Reporting Frequency: Monthly 
 

Senior Lead: CCG/HWB 

 

Commentary- Area: CCG 

General Practice Workforce vacancy rate for General Practitioners (GPs) 
A survey is to be undertaken in Autumn 2016 

Reporting Frequency: 6 monthly Senior Lead : CCG 

Number of  patients  per GP 
A survey is to be undertaken in Autumn 2016 

Reporting Frequency:6  Monthly 
 

Senior Lead: CCG 

 

21



 

Commentary- Area: Trust Board Reports 

Recruitment and retention of Royal Berkshire  NHS Foundation Trust Workforce, expressed as a % vacancy rate 
“There is an increase of approximately 25 increasing the total vacancies to 380 from 355. We are currently re-evaluating our recruitment 
and retention strategies to help reduce vacancy rates and turnover". Source Integrated Performance Report to Board of Directors July 
2016 

Reporting Frequency: Monthly Senior Lead : CCG 

Recruitment and retention of Royal Berkshire  NHS Foundation Trust Workforce, expressed as a  % RBFT workforce turnover 
No commentary 

Reporting Frequency: Quarterly 
 

Senior Lead: CCG 

Recruitment and retention of Royal Berkshire  Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Workforce, expressed as a % vacancy rate 
Increase this month due to impacts from new investments and recruitment to posts taking place. Source Performance Report to Board 
of Directors July 2016 

Reporting Frequency: Monthly Senior Lead : CCG 

Recruitment and retention of Royal Berkshire  Healthcare NHS Foundation Trust Workforce, expressed as a % of RBHFT 
workforce turnover 
Remained same as April 2016. The Tru
[...]
lt with 

at the scrutiny meeting.    

All Meetings start at 5pm in the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, unless otherwise stated. 

 27

A
genda Item

 40.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD FORWARD PROGRAMME 2016/17 

 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY 

8 December 
2016 

Performance 
metrics 

To receive an update on 
performance regarding: 

 Better Care Fund 

 Implementation of Care Act 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 NHS, Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Outcomes 
Framework 

 

To monitor performance Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

Performance  

 Draft Better Care 
Fund Plan 2017-18 

To enable sufficient time to 
influence draft 

To enable sufficient time 
to influence draft 

CCG/ Stuart 
Rowbotham 

Integration 

 Health and 
Wellbeing 
Strategy 

To consider the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 

To consider the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 

 

 SEND Self-
Assessment & 
Action Plan 

To receive the SEND Self-
Assessment & Action Plan 

To update Board 
Members 

Jo Jolly, 
Impact and 
Inspection 
Team Leader 

Performance  

 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
  

28



 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY 

9 February 
2017 

Performance 
metrics  

To receive an update on 
performance regarding: 

 Better Care Fund 

 Implementation of Care Act 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 NHS, Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Outcomes 
Framework 

 

To monitor performance  Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Performance  

 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
  

29



 

 
DATE OF 
MEETING 

 
ITEM 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
REASON FOR 
CONSIDERATION 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER / 
CONTACT 
OFFICER 

CATEGORY  

6 April 2017 Performance 
metrics  

To receive an update on 
performance regarding: 

 Better Care Fund 

 Implementation of Care Act 

 Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 

 NHS, Adult Social Care and 
Public Health Outcomes 
Framework 

 

To monitor performance  Health and 
Wellbeing Board  

Performance  

 Updates from 
Board members 

To receive an update on the work 
of Board members 

To update on the work 
of Board members 

Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
 

Organisation 
and governance 

 Forward 
Programme 

Standing item. Consider items for 
future consideration 

Democratic 
Services 

 

 
 
 

30


	Agenda
	29. Minutes of Previous Meeting
	37. Better Care Fund (BCF) Annual Report 2015/16
	39. Health and Wellbeing Dashboard
	40. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 13 OCTOBER 2016 FROM 5.00 PM TO 6.15 PM 
 
Present 
 
Julian McGhee-Sumner WBC 
Dr Johan Zylstra NHS Wokingham CCG 
Keith Baker WBC 
Prue Bray WBC 
Charlotte Haitham Taylor WBC 
Superintendent Rob France Community Safety Partnership 
Beverley Graves Business Skills and Enterprise 

Partnership 
Dr Lise Llewellyn Director of Public Health 
Judith Ramsden Director of Children's Services 
Clare Rebbeck Voluntary Sector representative 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Wokingham CCG 
Stuart Rowbotham Director of Health and Wellbeing 
Jeremy Sharpe (substituting Kevin Ward)  
Jim Stockley (substituting Nick Campbell-
White) 

 

 
Also Present: 
Madeleine Shopland Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Darrell Gale Consultant in Public Health 
Patricia Knight Public Health 
 
28. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Nick Campbell-White, Nikki Luffingham, Kevin 
Ward and Dr Cathy Winfield. 
 
29. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 August 2016 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
It was noted that the new Development Officer recruited by Involve covered Bracknell and 
Wokingham.  
 
30. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
31. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
32. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
33. UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  
The Board was updated on the work of a number of Board members.  During the 
discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 



 

Business, Skills and Enterprise Partnership: 
 

 Beverley Graves advised Board members that the targets relating to those seeking 
information, advice and guidance were being overachieved.  However, the target 
‘Work Experience – 5 days with same employer’ was underperforming, achieving 
0.9% against a target of 3.2%. 

 The way NEETs were reported would be changing.  The focus would be on those 
aged under 18.  

 The Board was updated on the ‘Number of over 50s clients seeking information, 
advice and guidance from Wokingham Job Support.’  Dr Zylstra questioned how 
this compared with the previous year and was informed that the figures were slightly 
lower this year. 

 
Community Safety Partnership: 
 

 Superintendent France indicated that crime in the Borough remained low.  An 
increase in sexual crimes and violence against the person was being seen, 
however, it was thought that this was largely the result of increased reporting as 
opposed to an increase in incidents.  Incidents of burglary were reducing. 

 A long term focus of the Community Safety Partnership was the increased risk to 
vulnerable people around fraud.  In response to a question regarding online fraud, 
Superintendent France explained that frauds were referred to Action Fraud but that 
if there were local lines of enquiry these would be investigated locally. 

 Clare Rebbeck reminded the Board that Safer Place Scheme cards had recently 
been launched. 

 Councillor Bray commented that nationally there had been an increase in hate 
crime post Brexit and questioned whether this was the case in Wokingham.  
Superintendent France indicated that the situation was monitored but that there had 
not been requests for additional police response.  

 There had been incidents of people dressing as scary clowns within Thames Valley.  
Neighbourhood Policing would be working with schools and shops in an effort to 
reduce such incidents.  The Police had not spoken to perpetrators locally as 
incidents were often reported after the event.  

 
Place and Community Partnership: 
 

 The partnership had been discussing its relationship with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board with Stuart Rowbotham.  Stuart Rowbotham indicated that as part of the 
action plan for the recommendations of the Local Government Association Peer 
Review the structure of the sub partnerships would be reviewed. 

 
Voluntary Sector: 
 

 On 18 October a Benefits Workshop would be held to discuss the implications of 
the benefits cap that would come into effect in November.  50 people so far had 
booked a place.  Councillor Haitham Taylor questioned whether the workshop 
would also cover budgeting in light of the likely increase in the cost of food.  Clare 
Rebbeck commented that the Citizens Advice Bureau offered such workshops. 

 Involve was moving offices on 31 October.  It was holding its Annual General 
Meeting on 20 October and Board members were welcome to attend. 

 The community awareness events for the next year were being set.  The first, ‘Let’s 
talk cancer’, would be held in January.   



 

 Events to celebrate volunteering and the launch of the new care provider would also 
be held. 

 
Healthwatch Wokingham Borough: 
 

 The Q2 report was being finalised. 

 Healthwatch Wokingham Borough had recently published a report regarding access 
to dental practices within the Borough for those who were hearing impaired.  Some 
positive comments had been received in response.  

 Consideration would be given to collaborating with other Healthwatches and local 
organisations such as More Arts to maximise resources.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the updates from Board members be noted. 
 
34. BERKSHIRE WEST, OXFORDSHIRE, BUCKINGHAMSHIRE SUSTAINABILITY 

AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN UPDATE  
Stuart Rowbotham updated Board members on the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire, 
Buckinghamshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 NHS England had requested that Health and Wellbeing Boards not publish iterative 
plans at this stage.  

 Katie Summers advised that NHS England had released planning guidance on the 
matter.  The possibility of the plan areas being further sub divided had been raised 
which would be investigated. 

 In response to a question from Councillor Bray, Dr Llewellyn clarified that the 
deadline for the next plan submission was 21 October. 

 Stuart Rowbotham indicated that there had been changes to the engagement 
model and that local authorities would now be invited to a quarterly briefing as 
opposed to being part of the leadership model. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the Berkshire West, Oxfordshire, Buckinghamshire 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan be noted. 
 
35. HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION UPDATE  
Stuart Rowbotham updated the Board on the progress of health and social care 
integration. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The Board was taken through the Better Care Fund on a page. 

 The WISH team was well embedded and delivering on a challenging plan to reduce 
the number of delayed transfers in care.  Wokingham was 25% ahead of target 
which was unprecedented.   

 Delivery of the Non Elective Admissions Plan was a challenge.  However, 
Wokingham was still rated number two for performance in the country.  

 Neighbourhood Clusters had been renamed Community Health and Social Care 
(CHASC).  Stuart Rowbotham outlined the drivers for the CHASC, the financial 
benefits and the benefits to people and professionals.  The financial benefits would 
need to be system wide.  It was noted that the return of interest, funded by the 
Better Care Fund and existing staffing costs, was 134%. 



 

 The Board would receive a report on the progress of the CHASC at a future 
meeting. 

 Board members agreed that it was important that Wokingham celebrated its 
successes.  Wokingham was viewed as a good role model with regards to health 
and social care integration.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the update on the integration of health and social care be noted.  
 
36. BETTER CARE FUND (BCF) ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16  
The Board noted the Better Care Fund Annual Report 2015/16. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 The report provided a high level overview of performance against the budget of the 
Better Care Fund for 2015/16 in accordance with the Section 75 agreement.   

 Stuart Rowbotham commented that some Better Care investments such as the 
Step up, Step Down and domiciliary care projects had not worked as well as had 
been hoped for and that consideration was being given to future investments. 

 Councillor Haitham Taylor suggested that when the next iteration of the Better Care 
Fund Plan was produced, that the plans of similar Health and Wellbeing Boards be 
looked at for examples of good practice.  She indicated that the Red Cross had 
recently undertaken a piece of work on Health and Wellbeing Boards and the Better 
Care Fund. 

 Dr Llewellyn emphasised that Wokingham was a leading example of the integration 
of health and social care. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
37. HEALTH AND WELLBEING DASHBOARD  
The Board considered the Health and Wellbeing Dashboard.  Stuart Rowbotham indicated 
that the dashboard was the first iteration in its current form.  
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Councillor Bray commented that the colour coding was helpful and that the 
dashboard was more accessible and easier to understand.  Patricia Knight was 
thanked for her work on the dashboard. 

 Judith Ramsden indicated that there would be a discussion at the next Children and 
Young People’s Partnership meeting about priorities which could highlight the KPIs 
which would have the greatest impact on commissioning decisions.  

 Judith Ramsden went on to state that it was important to link the headings to 
particular priorities.  In addition she felt that it was important that the measures 
relating to the NHS Trust Board workforce were more specific as to which elements 
of the workforce were under consideration.  Judith Ramsden also suggested that it 
would be helpful to monitor worklessness within families where both parents were 
not in employment.  

 Katie Summers updated the Board on the ‘Number of patients per GP’ and General 
Practice Workforce vacancy rate for ‘General Practitioners (GPs).’  In Wokingham 
there were 1494 patients per GP compared to the average for England of 1364 
patients per GP.  This information was updated on a six monthly basis.  The 
vacancy rate for GPs as at March was 6%.  Board members were advised that 



 

many practices in the Borough were also employing other types of professionals 
such as pharmacists and paramedics.   

 It was clarified that the direction of travel for the ‘Delayed transfers of care’ measure 
should be shown as an increasing instead of decreasing.  Councillor Haitham 
Taylor suggested that context could be added to the direction of travel section in 
future to add further clarity. 

 Councillor Bray noted that ‘House Prices’ were measured and requested that 
information be provided regarding rent rates.   

 Some Board members asked that the commentary be included with the heading for 
the individual measures.  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Health and Wellbeing dashboard be noted.  
 
38. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the Forward Programme for the remainder of the municipal year. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made:  
 

 The Chairman reminded the Board that there would be a breakfast meeting on 31st 
October 8.45am to discuss refreshing the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 Judith Ramsden indicated that she would bring an update on the Disability Strategy 
to the December meeting as opposed to the SEND Self-Assessment & Action Plan. 

 A Health and Wellbeing Board Manager had not yet been appointed. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted.  
 


